

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at

	2018(*) Thousand USD	2019 Thousand USD
Assets		
Cash	3,753	3,894
Restricted deposits	21	31
Trade receivables	1,313	1,816
Other receivables	570	570
Inventory	3,116	3,543
Total current assets	8,773	9,854
Restricted deposits	347	377
Property plant and equipment, net	5,200	4,743
Right of use asset	-	2,673
Intangible assets	5,983	5,211
Total non-current assets	11,530	13,004
Total assets	20,303	22,858
Liabilities		
Trade payables	1,414	850
Other payables	2,178	3,575
Total current liabilities	3,592	4,425
Liability in respect of government grants	895	1,044
Lease liability	-	2,089
Liability in respect of convertible notes and warrants	-	3,698
Other long-term liabilities	244	-
Total non-current liabilities	1,139	6,831
Total liabilities	4,731	11,256
Equity		
Share capital	3,291	6,441
Share premium and capital reserves	63,969	65,202
Treasury shares	(1,509)	(1,509)
Presentation currency translation reserve	1,431	1,431
Accumulated loss	(51,610)	(59,963)
Total equity	15,572	11,602
Total liabilities and equity	20,303	22,858

(*) See note 2.C to the company's 2019 financial reports regarding initial application of IFRS 16, *Leases*. According to the transitional method that was chosen, comparative data were not restated.

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	For the Three-Month Period Ended December 31,		For the Year Ended December 31,	
	2018 Thousand USD	2019 Thousand USD	2018 Thousand USD	2019 Thousand USD
Revenues	1,705	1,977	5,100	7,070
Cost of revenues	1,378	1,129	3,594	4,312
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible	193	193	772	772
Total cost of revenues	1,571	1,322	4,366	5,084
Gross profit	134	655	734	1,986
Research and development expenses, net	2,021	1,525	8,623	8,082
Sales and marketing expenses	1,220	1,381	4,259	5,469
General and administrative expenses	685	881	3,002	3,270
Operating loss	(3,792)	(3,132)	(15,150)	(14,835)
Finance income	-	1,842	54	8,765
Finance expense	175	91	392	2,283
Total comprehensive loss	(3,967)	(1,381)	(15,488)	(8,353)
Basic loss per share (in USD)	(0.04)	(0.01)	(0.17)	(0.05)
Basic loss per ADS (in USD)	(2.10)	(0.35)	(8.40)	(2.38)